� RE 95126/2023-02-22, Bosch Rexroth AG
Speed sensor
DSA series 20
RE 95126/2023-02-22
Replaces: 2022-10-04
Features
	▶ Two versions
	– With two frequency signals

connector IP67 and IP69K
Contents
Type code	 2
Product description	 3
Technical data	 4
Installation instructions	 8
Gear wheel specifications	 9
Output signals	 11
Connection to control units	 13
Application at control units	 14
Block diagram	 15
Electrical connection	 15
Dimensions	 16
Safety-related characteristics according to ISO 25119
and ISO 13849	 17
Accessories	 20
Safety instructions	 21
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 95126/2023-02-22
2 DSA series 20 | Speed sensor
Type code
Available variants1)2)
Type Material number
DSA 1 S18 K0250 F20 A / 20 H R917013493
DSA 1 S32 K0250 F20 A / 20 H R917013495
DSA 2 S18 K0250 F20 A / 20 H R917013393
DSA 2 S32 K0250 F20 A / 20 H R917013366
1)	 More variants available on request
2)	 Assembly kits of these sensors will no longer be offered in the
future.
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 07 08
DSA K0250 F20 A / 20 H
Type
01 Hall-effect speed sensor (direction of rotation,
rotational speed and temperature) DSA
Version
02 0 … 20 kHz One frequency and one
direction of rotation signal 1
Two 90° phase-shifted
frequency signals 2
Shaft length
03 18.4 mm S18
32.0 mm S32
Cable length
04 250 mm K0250
Maximum frequency
05 20 kHz F20
Connector
06 AMP seal 16 A
Series
07 Series 2, index 0 20
Seal
08 HNBR (hydrated nitrile rubber) H
� RE 95126/2023-02-22, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Speed sensor | DSA series 20
� Product description
Product description
Description
In connection with a gear wheel, the DSA series 20 speed
sensor is suitable for generating frequency signals
proportional to the speed. The sensor exhibits a static
behavior, i.e. it guarantees pulse generation up to
a rotational speed corresponding to a frequency of 0 Hz.
The monitoring element consists of a HALL-ASIC supplying
two output signals. The internal two-channel structure
requires a perfect alignment of the sensor.
The frequency “f” of the square wave voltage output by
the sensor is calculated from the number of teeth “z” on
the circumference of the gear wheel and the rotational
speed “n” of the drive or output shaft according to the
following formula:
f =
z × n
60
Key
f Frequency [Hz]
n Rotational speed [rpm]
z Number of teeth1)
Two basic variants available
	▶ DSA1 series 20 returns a square-wave signal which is
proportional to the speed as well as a switching signal
for detecting the direction of rotation.
	▶ DSA2 series 20 provides two square-wave signals
(90±20° phase shift) for the redundant recording of the
rotational speed. A connected control unit can
determine the direction of rotation, e.g. of the hydraulic
motor, through the evaluation of the phase shift.
	▶ Additionally, both variants comprise of an NTC
thermistor, which enables measuring the temperature
in the installation location of the sensor.
Application examples
The sensor is suitable e.g. for the integrated use with
Rexroth axial piston units, thanks to its compact and
sturdy design.
Various different BODAS controllers with application
software are available for evaluating the DSA series
20 speed sensor. Further information can also be found
online under www.boschrexroth.com/mobile-electronics.
	▼ Example
A6VM axial piston variable displacement motor with mounted